

THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEAL REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

MEDIA SUMMARY - JUDGMENT DELIVERED IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEAL

From: The Registrar, Supreme Court of Appeal

Date: 28 November 2007

Status: Immediate

<u>DIRECTOR GENERAL</u>: <u>DEPARTMENT OF HOME AFFAIRS & ANOTHER v</u> <u>MAVERICKS REVUE CC</u>

Please note that the media summary is intended for the benefit of the media and does not form part of the judgment of the Supreme Court of Appeal.

* * *

The Supreme Court of Appeal (SCA) today (28 November 2007) held that the Immigration Act and Regulations did not allow the Department of Home Affairs to demand a fee, and require additional security for repatriation, to be paid and provided respectively by a foreign worker who had been permitted to be employed under a 'corporate permit'. (Director General: Department of Home Affairs v Mavericks Revue CC.)

Mavericks Revue CC had been permitted by the Department of Home Affairs to employ 70 exotic dancers mainly from Russia and the Ukraine. When they applied for work permits at the consulate in Moscow they were told that they must each pay a fee for the work permit and deposit US \$2 000 as security for repatriation.

The High Court held that they were not obliged to pay the fee or to provide the security. The SCA dismissed an appeal against that decision.